## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

## **SESSION 1997**

H 1

## **HOUSE BILL 811**

Short Title: Gold Rock/Rocky Mount Annexation.	(Local)
Sponsors: Representative Tolson.	_
Referred to: Ways and Means, if favorable, Finance.	

## April 7, 1997

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO ANNEX THE GOLD ROCK I-95 INTERCHANGE AREA INTO THE CITY OF ROCKY MOUNT.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. The corporate limits of the City of Rocky Mount are extended to include the Gold Rock I-95 interchange area as described below:

6 7 8

9

10

11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

4

5

Section 2. The corporate limits of the area annexed by Section 1 of this act shall be considered satellite corporate limits within the meaning of Part 4 of Article 4A of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes. The corporate limits of the area annexed by Section 1 of this act are not external boundaries for the purposes of Part 2 or 3 of Article 4A of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes until they are contiguous to the municipality.

Section 3. Real and personal property in the territory annexed pursuant to this act is subject to municipal taxes as provided in G.S. 160A-58.10.

Section 4. Sections 1 through 3 of this act become effective only if the City Council of the City of Rocky Mount adopts an ordinance including the area described in Section 1 of this act in the corporate limits of the City of Rocky Mount. The ordinance is effective at the date specified therein, but not later than July 1, 1998.

Section 5. This act is effective when it becomes law.